

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL LGBTQ+ BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHELBY L. DYL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-9010
shelby.dyl@
pillsburylaw.com

ALBERT GIANG
RACHANA PATHAK
NAVDEEP SINGH
NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION
1612 K Street, Northwest
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-9555

DANIEL H. BROMBERG
Counsel of Record
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1000
dan.bromberg@
pillsburylaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICANS AND OTHER GROUPS REPRESENTED BY <i>AMICI</i> RECOGNIZE THE BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY IN COLLEGIATE EDUCATION	5
II. DIVERSITY IN COLLEGIATE ADMIS- SIONS IS CRITICAL TO ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING DIVERSITY IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION	9
III. OVERRULING <i>GRUTTER</i> WOULD HARM DIVERSE AND HISTORICALLY DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITIES, THE LEGAL PROFESSION, AND SOCIETY AS A WHOLE.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 4, 12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>2020 ABA Model Diversity Survey</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p9a9wfy	15
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA National Lawyer Population Survey: 10-Year Trend in Lawyer Demographics</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/4yc38b4a	15
Am. Bar Ass’n, Presidential Diversity Initiative, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> (2010), https://tinyurl.com/2tabdzxf	10, 12
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA Profile of the Legal Profession</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p9b87y7	15
Anjali Chavan, <i>The “Charles Morgan Letter” and Beyond: The Impact of Diversity Initiatives on Big Law</i> , 23 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 521 (2010)	9
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>State Supreme Court Diversity</i> (Jul 23, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/444wanxm	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carl Tobias, <i>Justifying Diversity in the Federal Judiciary</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 283 (2012)	9
Chris Herring, <i>Undergrad Minority Enrollment Dips in First Full Cycle After Proposal 2</i> , The Michigan Daily (Oct. 21, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/2wa2j6k2	16
Christine Chambers Goodman, <i>Modest Proposal in Deference to Diversity</i> , 23 Nat'l Black L.J. 1 (2010)	9
Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, Monique Chase & Emma Greenman, <i>Improving Judicial Diversity</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2d ed. 2010), https://tinyurl.com/3jmkdf3t...	14
Cynthia Mares, <i>Is Anybody Listening? Does Anybody Care? Lack of Diversity in the Legal Profession</i> , 62-JUN Fed. Law. 36 (June 2015).....	11
David A. Harvey, <i>A Preference for Equality: Seeking the Benefits of Diversity Outside the Educational Context</i> , 21 BYU J. Pub. L. 55 (2007)	9
Davis G. Yee, <i>Promoting Diversity as Professionalism</i> , 73 S.C. L. Rev. 885 (2022).....	9
Denelle J. Waynick, <i>Diversity - Still a Business Imperative</i> , 272 N.J. Law. 66 (Oct. 2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Edward M. Chen, <i>The Judiciary, Diversity, and Justice for All</i> , 91 Calif. L. Rev. 1109 (2003).....	11
Eric Chung et al., <i>A Portrait of Asian Americans in the Law</i> , Yale Law School & Nat'l Asian Pacific Am. Bar Ass'n (2017), https://tinyurl.com/3ych43aw	15
Erica Perez, <i>Despite Diversity Efforts, UC Minority Enrollment Down Since Prop. 209</i> , KQED (Feb. 24, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/bdfn37hk	16
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>Some Observations on the DeFunis Case</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 512 (1975).....	12
Jennifer Lee, Janelle Wong & Karthick Ramakrishnan, <i>Asian Americans Support for Affirmative Action Increased Since 2016</i> , AAPI DATA: DATA BITS (Feb. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p8p97fb	6
Jennifer Manning, <i>Membership of the 117th Congress: A Profile</i> , Congressional Research Service (July 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/59texrdc	12
Jesse Rothstein & Albert Yoon, <i>Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What Do Racial Preferences Do?</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 649 (2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joyce Kuo, <i>Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans</i> , 5 Asian L.J. 181 (1998).....	8
Kate Berry, <i>Building a Diverse Bench: Selecting Federal Magistrate and Bankruptcy Judges</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Aug. 7, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mryurjdd	14
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>The Importance of Student and Faculty Diversity in Law Schools: One Dean’s Perspective</i> , 96 Iowa L. Rev. 1549 (2011)	9
Lydia Saad, <i>Racial Fairness Waning</i> , Gallup (July 30, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2k9xzds	5
Meera E. Deo, <i>Empirically Derived Compelling State Interests in Affirmative Action Jurisprudence</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 661 (2014).....	8
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Legal Education Reform, Diversity and Access to Justice</i> , 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 1011 (2009)	9
Nancy Leong, <i>The Misuse of Asian Americans in the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 64 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 90 (2016).....	8
Nancy Scherer, <i>Diversifying the Federal Bench: Is Universal Legitimacy for the U.S. Justice System Possible?</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 587 (2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nat'l Asian Pacific Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Interpreting Justice: Progress & Challenges on Language Access</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/59aemn3n	6
Nat'l Asian Pacific Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Statement in Support of Affirmative Action</i> (Jan. 2015), https://tinyurl.com/3fh6b2k2	7
Nat'l Asian Pacific Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Statement on the Yale Affirmative Action Case</i> (Aug. 18, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/bdd9yzuc	7
Nat'l Asian Am. Survey, <i>Where Do Asian Americans Stand on Affirmative Action</i> (June 24, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/bdcv7mr7	7
Nat'l Ass'n of Women Lawyers (NAWL) <i>Survey on the Promotion and Retention of Women in Law Firms</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/yCHF5CFZ	15
Sherrilyn A. Ifill, <i>Racial Diversity on the Bench: Beyond Role Models and Public Confidence</i> , 57 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 405 (2000)	10
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, https://tinyurl.com/2t56mktk (last visited July 19, 2022)	15
2020 Asian American Voter Survey (Sept. 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/tun4dd3v...	6
